Designation: B248M − 17
Standard Specification for
General Requirements for Wrought Copper and Copper-
Alloy Plate, Sheet, Strip, and Rolled Bar (Metric)1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation B248M; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (´) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
This standard has been approved for use by agencies of the U.S. Department of Defense.

E478 Test Methods for Chemical Analysis of Copper Alloys
E527 Practice for Numbering Metals and Alloys in the
Unified Numbering System (UNS)
3. Terminology
3.1 For definitions of terms related to copper and copper
alloys, refer to Terminology B846.
3.2 Definitions of Terms Specific to This Standard:
3.2.1 lengths, mill, n—straight lengths, including ends, that
can be conveniently manufactured in the mills. Full length
pieces are usually 2400, 3000, or 3600 mm and subject to
established length tolerances.
3.2.1.1 lengths, stock, n—straight lengths that are mill cut
and stored in advance of orders. They are usually 2400, 3000,
or 3600 mm and subject to established length tolerances.
3.2.2 rolled bar, n—a rolled flat product over 5 mm thick
and up to and including 300 mm wide, with sheared, sawed, or
machined edges, in straight lengths or coils (rolls).
4. Materials and Manufacture
4.1 Materials:
4.1.1 The material of manufacture shall be a cast bar, cake,
slab of such purity and soundness as to be suitable for
processing into the products to the product specification listed
in Section 1.
4.1.2 When specified in the contract or purchase order that
the heat identification or traceability is required, the purchaser
shall specify the details desired.
4.2 Manufacture:
4.2.1 The product shall be manufactured by such hot-
working, cold-working, and annealing process as to produce a
uniform wrought structure in the finished product.
4.2.2 The product shall be hot- or cold-worked to the
finished size and subsequently annealed, when required, to
meet the temper properties specified.
4.3 Edges—The edges shall be slit, shared, sawed, or rolled
edges, as specified. Slit edges shall be furnished unless
otherwise specified in the contract or purchase order. See 5.6
for edge descriptions and corresponding tables for tolerances.
5. Dimensions, Mass, and Permissible Variations
5.1 General—For the purpose of determining conformance
with the dimensional requirements prescribed in this
specification, any measured value outside the specified limiting
values for any dimension may be cause for rejection.
NOTE 1—Blank spaces in the tolerance tables indicate either that the
material is not available or that no tolerances have been established.
5.2 Thickness—The standard method of specifying thick-
ness shall be in decimal fractions of a millimetre. For material
0.50 mm and under in thickness, it is recommended that the
nominal thicknesses be stated not closer than the nearest
0.01 mm. A list of preferred thicknesses is shown in Appendix
X1. The thickness tolerances shall be those shown in Tables
1-3 for the product specification indicated:
5.2.1 Table 1—Thickness tolerances applicable to Specifi-
cations B36/B36M, B103/B103M, B121/B121M, B152/
B152M, B465, B591, B592, B747, and B888/B888M.
5.2.2 Table 2—Thickness tolerances applicable to Specifi-
cations B96/B96M, B122/B122M, B169/B169M, B194, B422/
B422M, B534, B740, and B768.
5.2.3 Table 3—Special thickness tolerances applicable to
Copper Alloy UNS No. C72500 when ordered to Specification
B122/B122M, and to Specifications B194, B534, B740, and